



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.2147 OF 2023

Chaya Tulshiram Kharat and ors.

..vs..

State of Maharashtra and ors.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri V.R. Deshpande, Advocate for the petitioners.
Shri N.R. Patil, A.G.P. for the State.
Shri D.C. Pandey, advocate for respondent nos. 2 to 4.

CORAM: VINAY JOSHI AND SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, JJ.
DATED : 12/07/2024.

Heard.

2. The petitioners are serving as a Anganwadi Sewika with respondent no.4 Zilla Parishad Akola. Most of the petitioners have crossed age of 45 years. Earlier for promotional post of the Superintendent, the upper age limit was 55 years, which was reduced by the State vide impugned notification dated 04.06.2021. The petitioner has questioned the justness of said decision, whereby the upper age limit for promotional post of Superintendent was reduced from 55 to 45 years of age.

3. Though the joint reply of respondents (nos.2 to 4) has been filed however it reveals that the said reply has been filed by the Officer of the respondent no.4. We do not see any Authority for respondent no. 4, who also appeared and made a statement on behalf of respondent nos. 2 to 4.

4. Learned A.G.P. Shri Patil is requested to look into the matter and verify whether the State has given

said authority, otherwise shall file a reply for respondent nos. 2 and 3. We do so since the government notification itself is under challenge, which requires consideration.

5. The respondent no.4 shall take instructions as to whether any promotional process for the post of supervisor/superintendent is under way.

6. Stand over to 25.07.2024.

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)

(VINAY JOSHI, J.)

Trupti